04-30-2001

**0**9/720**650** 

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SUPERIOR

2 6 MAR2001

101693471
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

## **PATENTS ONLY**

Our Ref.: 613-44

Box Assignment, Washington, D.C. 20231 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Klaus-Joachim Jens Morten Froseth Borealis Technology Oy Mats Tilset Internal Address: Mark H. Voges Street Address: P. O. Box 330 Richard Blom Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Porvoo Merger State/Country: Finland Zip: Fin-06101 Security Assignment Change of Name Other Execution Date: Feb. 21, 21, 22, 20, 23, 2001 Additional name/s & address/es attached? \(\pri\) Yes \(\pri\) No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). (1) 09/720,650 (1) (2)(2)(3)(3)Additional numbers attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications & patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 40.00 Name: Arthur R. Crawford ⊠ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140 Internal Address: 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which 1100 North Glebe Road should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter 8<sup>th</sup> Floor filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201 14-1140. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Arthur R. Crawford March 23, 2001 Name of Person Signing Date Reg. No. 25,327 Total number of pages including **original** cover sheet, attachments, and document: [10]

03/26/2001 MIBUYEN 00000045 09720650

01 FC:581

40.00.00

**REEL: 011755 FRAME: 0298** 

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS we, JENS, Klaus-Joachim; TILSET, Mats; VOGES, Mark H; BLOM, Richard; and FROSETH, Morten; whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Catalyst for the polymerisation of olefins; (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States thus entitled was filed on the 28th day of December 2000 under Serial No. 09/720,650;

AND WHEREAS Borealis Technology Oy, whose post office address is PO Box 330, Fin-06101 Porvoo, Finland

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the ASSIGNORS, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and application throughout the United States, including any and all Letters Patent granted thereon or on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue of said application;

ALSO, we the ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for the INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of the ASSIGNEE in and to the INVENTION, all without further consideration, and, without further consideration and at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to the ASSIGNEE at the ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within the ASSIGNORS' possession or control, and to provide

- 2 -

further assurances and testimony on behalf of the ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of the ASSIGNORS in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defence of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument, the aforementioned obligations extending to the ASSIGNORS' heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives;

ALSO we the ASSIGNORS hereby authorise and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to the ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof and for the use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND the ASSIGNORS authorise any member of the firm of Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name

Klaus-Joachim JENS

Kjaerlihetsstien 19,
N-3970 Langesund
Norway

Where Signed

21. Feb. 2007

Dato

Signature

- 3 -

Assignor Name	Address
Mats TILSET	Øygardveien 113M
	N-1349 Bekkestua
	Norway
Where Signed	
Date	Signature
Assignor Name	Address
Mark H VOGES	Furstenberg Platz 4
	D-51379 Leverkosen
	Germany
Where Signed	_
Date	Signature
Assignor Name	Address
Richard BLOM	Sorbyhaugen 30
RECORDER DECEMBER 1	N-0377 Oslo
	Norway
Where Signed	1
Date	Signatura
Assignor Name	Address
Morten FRØSETH	Bähusveien 28
norden indbatt	N-0573 Oslo
	Norway
	-
man Cinnad	•
Where Signed	
Where Signed	Signature

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS we, JENS, Klaus-Joachim; TILSET, Mats; VOGES, Mark H; BLOM, Richard; and FROSETH, Morten; whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Catalyst for the polymerisation of olefins; (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States thus entitled was filed on the 28th day of December 2000 under Serial No. 09/720,650;

AND WHEREAS Borealis Technology Oy, whose post office address is PO Box 330, Fin-06101 Porvoo, Finland

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the ASSIGNORS, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and application throughout the United States, including any and all Letters Patent granted thereon or on any division, continuation, continuation—in—part or reissue of said application;

ALSO, we the ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for the INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of the ASSIGNEE in and to the INVENTION, all without further consideration, and, without further consideration and at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to the ASSIGNEE at the ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within the ASSIGNORS' possession or control, and to provide

- 2 -

further assurances and testimony on behalf of the ASSIGNEE that lawfully may be required of the ASSIGNORS in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defence of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument, the aforementioned obligations extending to the ASSIGNORS' heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives;

ALSO we the ASSIGNORS hereby authorise and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to the ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof and for the use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND the ASSIGNORS authorise any member of the firm of Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Name	Address
Klaus-Joachim JENS	Kjaerlihetsstien 19,
	N-3970 Langesund
	Norway
Where Signed	
Data	Signature

~ 3 **-**

Assignor Name	Address
Mats TILSET	Øygardveien 113M
	N- <del>1349</del> Bekkestua
OSLO	Norway
Where Signed	
21 Feb. 2001	signature Tilset
Assignor Name	Address
Mark H VOGES	Furstenberg Platz 4
	D-51379 Leverkosen
	Germany
Where Signed	
	1
Date	Signature
Assignor Name	Address
Richard BLOM	Sorbyhaugen 30
	N-0377 Oslo
	-
	Norway
Where Signed	Norway
where signed	Norway
Where Signed  OSCO  Date	
OSCO Date 20 Feb. 2001	
Where Signed  OSLO  Date  20 Feb 2001  Assignor Name	Norway  Signature  Cut and Dleza
OSLO 20 Feb. 2001	signature of the and Dlez
OSLO Daco 20 Feb. 2001 Assignor Name	signature of the and Dleza
OSLO Daco 20 Feb. 2001 Assignor Name	signature) Address  Bähusveien 28 N-0573 Oslo
OSCO  Date 20 Feb 2001  Assignor Name  Morten FRØSETH	signatury)  Address  Bähusveien 28
OSLO Daco 20 Feb. 2001 Assignor Name	signature) Address  Bähusveien 28 N-0573 Oslo
OSCO Date 20 Feb 2001  Assignor Name  Morten FRØSETH	signature) Address  Bähusveien 28 N-0573 Oslo

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS we, JENS, Klaus-Joachim; TILSET, Mats; VOGES, Mark H; BLON, Richard; and FROSETH, Morten; whose post office addresses appear below, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Catalyst for the polymerisation of olefins; (hereinafter referred to as the INVENTION) for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States thus entitled was filed on the 28th day of December 2000 under Serial No. 09/720,650;

AND WEEREAS Borealis Technology Oy, whose post office address is PO Box 330, Fin-06101 Porvoo, Finland

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNES, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the ASSIGNORS, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTION and application throughout the United States, including any and all Letters Patent granted thereon or on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue of said application;

ALSO, we the ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other patent application(s) in the United States for the INVENTION, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of the ASSIGNEE in and to the INVENTION, all without further consideration, and, without further consideration and at the ASSIGNEE'S expense, to identify and communicate to the ASSIGNEE at the ASSIGNEE'S request documents and information concerning the INVENTION that are within the ASSIGNORS' possession or control, and to provide

- 2 -

further assurances and testimony on behalf of the ASSIGNER that lawfully may be required of the ASSIGNER in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defence of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument, the aforementioned obligations extending to the ASSIGNORS: heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives;

ALSO We the assignors nereby authorise and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to the ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the Assignee's sole use and behoof and for the use and behoof or the ASSIGNEE's legal representatives, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND the ASSIGNORS authorise any member of the firm of Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Assignor Namo	Addross
Klaus-Joachim JENS	Kjaerlihetsstien 19,
	N-3970 Langesund
	Norway
Where Signed	
Date	Signeturo

PA運転NT SEITEN Ø6 REEL: 011755 FRAME: 0306

RECORDED: 03/26/2001

- 3 ~ Assignor Name Address Mats TILSET **Gygardveien 113M** N-1349 Bekkestua Norway Ohere Signed Deta Algneture Mark H VOGES Furstenberg Platz 4 D-51379 Leverkosen Germany Addross Kichard BLUM Sorbyhaugen 30 M-0377 Oslo Norway There Signed Dete Signetura Analyson Sime Morten FRESETH Bāhusveien 28 W-0573 Oslo Norway Whore Signed Date Eignsture

PATEMETANT SEITEN 06

REEL: 011755 FRAME: 0307